Robert Hough Zimmerman

(-27 Jun 1942)

Zimmerman, Robert Hough. On Saturday morning, June 27, 1942, at his residence, 4707 Conn. Ave. n.w., Robert Hough Zimmerman, beloved father of Mary Zimmerman Tucker and Johnston Robert Zimmerman and father-in-law of Marie McEwan Zimmerman. Remains resting at the residence of his son, Johnston R. Zimmerman, 200 Larry pl., Rock Creek Forest, Chevy Chase, Md., until Monday, June 29. Funeral services at the Hysong funeral home, 1300 N st. n.w., on Monday, June 29, at 2 p.m. Relatives and friends invited. Interment Congressional Cemetery.

The Evening Star, June 28, 1942, p. A4

R.H. Zimmerman, 84, Dies; With GPO for 55 Years

Robert Hough Zimmerman, 84, a native of Washington, died yesterday at his home, 4707 Connecticut avenue N.W.

Mr. Zimmerman was employed at the Government Printing Office for 55 years. He retired in 1927. He was 8 years old at the time of the second inauguration of President Lincoln and remembered it well. He had been taken to see the Civil War President's first inauguration, but was too young to remember it. He witnessed every inauguration afterward. When President Garfield was inaugurated. Mr. Zimmerman was a member of the Washington Light Infantry, which was assigned to escort the new President. He marched in the parade at the inauguration of President Benjamin Harrison.

Mr. Zimmerman was a member of Harmony Lodge 17, F.A.A.M. and of the Chevy Chase Presbyterian Church. He is survived by a son, Johnston Hough Zimmerman, and a daughter, Mrs. Mary Zimmerman Tucker. The funeral will be held at Hysong's chapel at 2 p.m. tomorrow, with burial in Congressional Cemetery.